

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC05-1417
LOWER TRIBUNAL NO.: 5D05-651

O'KEEFE ARCHITECTS, INC.

Petitioner,

v.

CED CONSTRUCTION
PARTNERS, LTD., ET AL.

Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

On Certification of Conflict by the
Fifth District Court of Appeal

LEE L. HAAS, ESQUIRE
FBN 378119
Haas & Castillo, P.A.
Arbor Shoreline Office Park
19321-C U.S. 19 North, Suite 401
Clearwater, FL 33764
Telephone: 727-535-4544
Telefax: 727-535-1855
Counsel for Petitioner

DEBORAH A. GIBSON, ESQUIRE
FBN 826995
The Marks Law Firm, P.A.
605 East Robinson Street, Ste 510
Orlando Florida 32801-2045
Telephone: 407-872-3161
Facsimile: 407-872-3211
Co-Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
Table of Contents	i
Table of Citations	ii
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	
I. A TRIAL COURT SHOULD DETERMINE THE ARBITRABILITY OF TIME-BARRED CLAIMS	2
II. A TRIAL COURT SHOULD DETERMINE THE ARBITRABILITY OF ASSIGNED CLAIMS WHERE THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT PROHIBITS ASSIGNMENT	8
III. A TRIAL COURT SHOULD DETERMINE THE ARBITRABILITY OF CONSOLIDATED CLAIMS WHERE THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT PROHIBITS CONSOLIDATION	11
Conclusion	12
Certificate of Service	13
Certificate of Compliance	14

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>American Safety Equipment Corp. v. J.P. Maguire & Co.</u> , 391 F.2d 821 (2d Cir. 1968)	11
<u>Cardegna v. Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc.</u> , 894 So.2d 860 (Fla. 2005)	3
<u>CED Constr. v. Kaiser-Taulbee Associates, Inc.</u> , 816 So. 2d 813 (5th DCA 2002)	6
<u>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</u> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	1, 4-7
<u>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</u> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002)	6, 7
<u>I. S. Joseph Company, Inc. v. Michigan Sugar Company</u> , 803 F.2d 396 (8th Cir. 1986)	11
<u>Lefkovitz v. Wagner</u> , 395 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2005)	11
<u>Reuter Recycling of Florida, Inc. v. City of Dania Beach</u> , 859 So.2d 1271 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	1, 4, 5
<u>Romano v. Goodlette Office Park, Ltd.</u> , 700 So.2d 62 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	4
<u>Seifert v. U.S. Home Corporation</u> , 750 So.2d 633 (Fla. 1999)	1, 6
